RESOLUTION NO. 15 RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING LOAD AND WEIGHT LIMITS UPON COUNTY ROAD KNOWN AS OWENS-CUTOFF.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, is authorized to prescribe load and weight limits upon County roads under Section 317.821, Florida Statutes, and

WHEREAS, this Board has determined that the design and present state of deterioration of that certain road known as Owens Cutoff, said road running Northerly from State Road S-108 commencing in Section 8, Township 3 North, Range 26 East, and connecting with State Road 5 (U. S. Highway 17) in Section 27 Township 4 North, Range 26 East, near the St. Marys River, requires that a load and weight limit be established for motor vehicles, trailers or semi-trailers, and other weight bearing vehicles for the reason that said road is liable to be damaged or destroyed by said motor vehicles, trailers or semi-trailers Shall Northwhich weight in the aggregate (both vehicle and load) Aexceed the weight of 24,000 pounds, and

WHEREAS, this Board has determined that the notice provided for in said Section 317.821, Florida Statutes, be given establishing said weight and load limit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in regular meeting duly assembled, that weight and load limits be, and they are hereby, designated and prescribed for motor vehicles, trailers, or semi trailers, using said road known as Owens Cutoff, as described in the preamble hereof, of a gross weight not to exceed 24,000 pounds for any motor vehicle, trailer, semi-trailer, or other vehicles traveling upon said Owens Cutoff Road. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a notice shall be given prescribing and establishing said weight and load limits on said Owens Cutoff road in substantially the following form, to-wit:

NOTICE OF WEIGHT AND LOAD LIMITS ON OWENS CUTOFF ROAD.

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 317.821, Florida Statutes, that weight and load limits for motor vehicles, trailers, semi-trailers, and other vehicles, is hereby prescribed and established at a weight not to exceed 24,000 pounds upon that certain road known as Owens Cutoff which commences at State Road 108 in Section 8, Township 3 North, Range 26 East, and running Northerly to its intersection with State Road 5 (U. S. Highway 17) in Section **27** Township 4 North, Range 26 East.

DATED this <u>11th</u> day of November, A. D. 1969.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

ATTEST: Chairman Tts

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Engineer post a copy of this notice at conspicious places at terminals of and all intermediate crossroads and road junctions with said Owens Cutoff Road.

ADOPTED this 11th day of November, A. D. 1969.

ATTEST: <u>ATTEST</u>: <u>As Ex-Officio Clerk</u>

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA. By_ As Its Chairman

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF